statement of cash flows. This is the result of the presentation of the payment of the principal component of these leases as a cash flow use
within the financing activities under the new standard, versus an operating activities cash flow use under IAS 17.

As permitted by IFRS 16, the Corporation has elected to apply certain practical expedients, most notably:
• Not separating non-lease components from lease components for certain classes of underlying assets;

• Applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;

• Excluding initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use assets as at September 1, 2019;

• Using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains extension or termination options;

• Electing not to recognize lease liabilities and right-of-use assets for short-term leases or low-value leases;

• Electing to exclude intangible assets from the application of IFRS 16.

The table below shows the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the September 1, 2019 consolidated statement of financial position:

August 31, 2019 September 1, 2019

As reported IFRS 16 impact
Upon adoption of

IFRS 16

(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $

Property, plant and equipment  2,007,610  41,981  2,049,591

Current portion of long-term debt  22,601  4,566  27,167

Long-term debt  3,382,258  39,877  3,422,135

Contract liabilities and other liabilities  11,119  (2,462)  8,657

The difference between operating lease commitments of $160 million at August 31, 2019 and lease liabilities of $44.4 million recognized
upon adoption of IFRS 16 on September 1, 2019 was mainly the result of:

• The exclusion of approximately $89 million of lease payments related to agreements that do not meet the criteria set out in IFRS 16,
most notably for rent of support structures;

• The exclusion of approximately $27 million of certain costs contractually committed under lease contracts, which do not qualify to be
accounted for as lease liabilities, such as variable lease payments not tied to an index or rate;

[…]

presented an increase in cash flows from operating activities and a decrease in cash flows from financing activities, on the consolidated
statement of cash flows. This is the result of the presentation of the payment of the principal component of these leases as a cash flow use
within the financing activities under the new standard, versus an operating activities cash flow use under IAS 17.

As permitted by IFRS 16, the Corporation has elected to apply certain practical expedients, most notably:

• Not separating non-lease components from lease components for certain classes of underlying assets;

• Applying a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;

• Excluding initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use assets as at September 1, 2019;

• Using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains extension or termination options;

• Electing not to recognize lease liabilities and right-of-use assets for short-term leases or low-value leases;

• Electing to exclude intangible assets from the application of IFRS 16.

The table below shows the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the September 1, 2019 consolidated statement of financial position:

August 31, 2019 September 1, 2019

As reported IFRS 16 impact
Upon adoption of

IFRS 16

$ $ $

Property, plant and equipment  2,007,610  41,981  2,049,591

Current portion of long-term debt  22,601  4,566  27,167

Long-term debt  3,382,258  39,877  3,422,135

Contract liabilities and other liabilities  11,119  (2,462)  8,657

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
May 31, 2020
(unaudited)
(amounts in tables are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares or units and per share data)

COGECO COMMUNICATIONS INC.   Q3 2020   CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   41

The difference between operating lease commitments of $160 million at August 31, 2019 and lease liabilities of $44.4 million recognized
upon adoption of IFRS 16 on September 1, 2019 was mainly the result of:

• The exclusion of approximately $89 million of lease payments related to agreements that do not meet the criteria set out in IFRS 16,